

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GUN OWNERS OF
AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS OF
CALIFORNIA, INC., MARYLAND SHALL
ISSUE, INC., DOWNSIZEDC.ORG,
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, THE LINCOLN
INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND
EDUCATION, U.S. BORDER CONTROL, AND
U.S. BORDER CONTROL FOUNDATION, IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM J. OLSON *

HERBERT W. TITUS

JOHN S. MILES

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue West

Suite 4

Vienna, VA 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
November 23, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I. The Chicago Handgun Ban Unconstitutionally Abridges Petitioners’ Right to Keep and Bear Arms, a Privilege or Immunity belonging to Them as United States Citizens Protected by the Fourteenth Amendment	6
A. Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment Defines and Secures Dual Citizenship for All Citizens of the United States	10
B. The Second Amendment Right to Keep and Bear Arms, including its Self-Defense Component, Is a Privilege or Immunity of United States Citizenship	14
C. The Chicago Handgun Ban Ordinance Unconstitutionally Abridges Petitioners’ Immunities and Privileges of United States Citizenship	20
II. No Wholesale Change in this Court’s Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence Is Required to Rule that the Chicago Ordinance Unconstitutionally Abridges Petitioners’ Right to Keep and Bear Arms	23

III. Incorporation of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms into the Due Process Clause Would Result in Weak and Potentially Transitory Protection of that Right	25
A. Due Process Selective Incorporation Would Threaten to Weaken the Right to Keep and Bear Arms	27
B. Due Process Selective Incorporation Would Threaten to Temporize the Right to Keep and Bear Arms	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment V	26
Amendment VI	29, 30
Amendment XIV	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. section 922(g)	27
14 Stat. 25, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1866)	11
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Adamson v. California</u> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	26
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	29, 30
<u>Ballew v. Georgia</u> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	29
<u>Barron v. Baltimore</u> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	5, 23
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	32
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7, 13
<u>Crandall v. Nevada</u> , 73 U.S. (Wall.) 35 (1868)	21
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Dred Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	11, 19
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	29, 32
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	20
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	25
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	8

<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	32, 34
<u>Nordyke v. King</u> , Slip Op. (No. 07-15763, 9 th Cir., April 20, 2009)	20
<u>Parker v. District of Columbia</u> , 478 F.3d 370 (2007)	31
<u>Presser v. Illinois</u> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	23, 24
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	8, 12
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Kessler</u> , 289 Ore. 359, 614 P.2d 94 (1980)	34
<u>Thompson v. Utah</u> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	29
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	20, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	31
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	15
<u>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</u> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	12
<u>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	10, 14, 20
<u>Williams v. Florida</u> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	29

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Amar, <u>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</u> (1998)	7
R. Aynes, <i>On Misreading John Bingham and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 103 YALE L. J. 57 (1993)	7
R. Berger, <i>Incorporation of the Bill of Rights in the Fourteenth Amendment: A Nine-Lived Cat</i> , 42 OHIO ST. L.J. 435 (1981)	26

D. Bogen, <u>Privileges and Immunities: A Reference Guide to the United States Constitution</u> (Praeger: 2003)	6, 13
Louis Charbonneau, "U.N. to launch global arms trade pact negotiations," Reuters (Oct. 29, 2009)	34
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 813, 1034 (1866)	6
Declaration of Independence, <u>The Founders' Constitution</u> , Vol. 1, p. 10	16
F. Van Dyne, <u>Citizenship of the United States</u> (1908)	12
E.D. Hirsh, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1967)	
K. Karst, <u>Belonging to America: Equal Citizenship and the Constitution</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1989)	11
Wayne LaPierre, <u>The Global War on Your Guns: Inside the UN Plan To Destroy the Bill of Rights</u> , Thomas Nelson (2006)	34
Paul B. Paskey, "The Right of the Individual to Keep and Bear Arms as a Federally Protected Right," <u>Safeguarding Liberty</u> , Gun Owners Foundation (Larry Pratt, ed., 1995)	22
J. Pomeroy, <u>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</u> (1868)	31
President Johnson's Veto of the Civil Rights Act, <u>Messages and Papers</u> , Vol. VI, p. 405 (1866 Richardson, ed.)	11
Henry, William Wirt, I <u>Patrick Henry: Life, Correspondence, and Speeches</u> (Sprinkle Publications, Harrisonburg, Va. 1993)	16
